
Contract #30007662

March 6, 2020

Exhibit "A"
6 pages 190330



190330



190330



190330



190330



190330



Exhibit “B” 
                                                                                                                                                               2 pages 

CONTRACT #30007662 
ADDENDUM NO. 1 

 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

for Property Management 
between Portland State University and the City of Portland 

 
 

This Addendum No. 1 to the Intergovernmental Agreement  (IGA) was made and entered into by and 
between Portland State University (“PSU”), and The City of Portland, a municipality of the state of Oregon 
(the “City).   
 
The IGA had  included  Oregon Health & Science University (“OHSU”) and Portland Community College 
(“PCC”) as additional parties. However, OHSU and PCC are not required parties to this Addendum because 
this Addendum pertains to the obligation of the City to PSU for payment of the City’s pro-rata share of 
property management services expenses as contemplated in the IGA. It is understood that  OHSU and PCC  
will separately enter into appropriate reimbursement arrangements for their respective pro-rata share of the 
property management services and are not required parties to this City specific Addendum.  
 
PSU and the City agree to the following clarification:  
 
1. PROPERTY MANAGEMENT SERVICES DURING THE TRANSITION PERIOD.  Each Party is responsible for its 

pro-rata share of payment for property management services during the transition period pursuant to 
the IGA. The City will add funds towards the IGA in the amount of $451,000 to allow for City’s pro-rata 
share of payments to PSU during the transition period as follows: 

Initial reserve contribution $51,000 

Standard monthly expense is not-to-exceed $40,000 per month from January 2021 thru October 2021 for 
a total not-to-exceed amount of $400,000.   PSU will reconcile with the City and the other parties any 
overpayment or underpayment upon completion of the Condominium Project. 

 

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  

 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE 

This amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, 
and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same amendment. 

The parties agree this transaction may be conducted by electronic means, including the use of electronic 
signatures.  

 

 

2/21           Page 1 of 2 

190330



Exhibit “B” 
                                                                                                                                                               2 pages 

Agreement Number:  30007662     Addendum 1 (only between PSU and City) 

 

Contract Title:  Property Management Services 

 
 

Portland State University     The City of Portland,  

a municipality of the state of Oregon 

 

By:         By:        

Title: VP, Finance & Administration    Title: Deputy Chief Administrative Officer  

Date:         Date:        

 

        Approved as to Form: 

 

               

        City Attorney 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2/21           Page 2 of 2 

190330




